January 23, 2006
NOTICE TO ALL OFFERORS 
REFERENCE:
Amendment No. 3
DOL05RP20055
Additional information has been requested by prospective offerors and it has been determined by the Contracting Officer that this information is made available to all bidders.  The closing date for this RFP remains at February 1, 2006, by 2:00 p.m. local time.

KEITH A. BOND
Contracting Officer

Attachment

CONTINUATION PAGE

14. DISCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT (CONT’D)
 Answers to Requests for Clarification in response to the RFP and Amendments Nos. 1 & 2

1. Question: In reference to Amendment No. 1 DOL05RP2005 your response to question 14, [Question: L.7 Submission of Proposal: Section (A), Part 2 (page L-5), item (4).  The font size is missing.], you replied, [Answer: Offerors are to use a text type that is 10 pitch or larger].  

However, RFP DOL05RP2005 Section (A), Part 2 (page L-5), item (5) states, “Original and three copies of their technical approach (See Section M.3 (D)). (PLEASE NOTE: There is a page limit not to exceed 35 single-spaced, single-sided pages with 1 inch margins. Text type shall be at least 10 point font size or larger.”

Since 10 pitch is equal to a 12 point font size, which statement is true?
1. The original RFP: 10 point font size or larger or 

2. The Amendment: 12 point font size or larger?

Answer: The font size must be 10 point or larger.  

2.  
Question: I realize the RFC period has expired but I just wanted to make sure my organization does not need to be on the bidders list to submit a proposal. If this is the case, is it too late to be placed on the bidders list? 

Answer: Offerors do not have to be on the bidders list to submit a proposal.  

3.  
Question:  As a large business, I understand I must submit a subcontracting plan. However, I have not identified all my subcontractors yet. Is it OK to submit a subcontracting plan without subcontractors in place yet? And, if I only have 2 or 3 subcontractors how will I meet the percentage requirements for 61% small business, 11% small disadvantaged business, 7% women owned small business, 3% HUB Zone, and 3% Service Disabled Veteran owned small business?

Answer:  Offerors must be able to demonstrate that they meet the subcontracting requirements by naming committed subcontractors.  

4.  
Question:  Do the key personnel have to be identified for each of the 9 task areas and does a resume then be included for each.  We are trying to determine the number of resumes you are seeking in totality.  Is it 4 (One Project Director, Project Manager, Senior Research Associate, Research Associate), 10 (One Project Director and a Project Manager for each of the 9 Task areas), or is it 28 (One Project Director and a Project Manager, Sr. Research Associate, Research Associate for each of the 9 Task areas). Please advise.

Answer: Resumes are required for all proposed key personnel, inclusive of the Project Director, Project Manager(s), Sr. Research Associate(s) and Research Associate(s).  It is the offeror’s decision how many key personnel and what key personnel are devoted to each of the nine tasks.  

5.       Question:  In addition, L-7 the RFP calls for the Project Director to make a 20% commitment and in L-3 it calls for the Project        
Director to make a 25% commitment.  Are you requiring 20% or 25%?


Answer:  The Project Director must have 20% time commitment.  

6.  
Question:  According to Section B.4 RFP Closing Time/Request for Clarification, prospective bidders must request to be put on the bidders list by January 3, 2006. Should we like to submit a proposal, may we still do so even though we did not request to be put on the list by the stated date? It was not clear whether or not proposals could still be submitted from companies who are not on the bidders list.


Answer: Please see the answer to Question No. 2.

7. Question: You said in the response to Q45 a. on Amendment 2:  “Rates for consultants should not be included in the hourly rate chart.”  What if the consultant is one of your key personnel?  Did you mean to imply that consultants can not be key personnel?  And, if they can, shouldn’t their rate be included in the chart under that key personnel category?


Answer:  If consultants are proposed in key personnel positions and clearly have significant roles on the team, then loaded hourly rates should be submitted for consultants.

8.  
Question:  Amendment 2, the response to question 18 states:  “On the loaded hourly rate chart, offerors should list each individual proposed, as well as his/her title on the contract and his/her loaded hourly rate.  Offerors should also establish a maximum (ceiling) rate for each of the labor categories and indicate the maximum rate on the labor chart.  The maximum (ceiling) rate will be used as a guide for new personnel after contract award.  Offerors must request permission from the Contracting Officer to exceed the ceiling rate listed for the same labor category.”  Because the response to question 18 requires that we provide all key personnel’s names and individual billing rates, will it be acceptable to modify J.8 so that we can add a column for the individual’s name filling a key position?  Also, are we expected to submit 2 separate J.8’s:  one with individual labor rates listed and another with maximum labor rates listed for each labor category?

Answer:  It would be acceptable to create an additional column in the labor rate chart to list the person’s name.  Please include the maximum labor rate and the individual labor rates on the same chart.  Please see chart below for a more accurate example of the requested labor rate chart.  A chart like the example below should be provided for the base year and each option year by the prime and each subcontractor.  
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	Unloaded rate
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	Research Associate
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	John Doe
	
	
	
	
	
	


9.  
Question:  Amendment 2, the response to question 41.c. states:  “Cost reimbursement task orders shall be Cost Plus Fixed Fee.  The fee will be the fee offerors submit on the loaded hourly labor rate chart, Attachment J.8 of the solicitation.”  Where will the “fee” be annotated in our proposals for use on Cost Plus Fixed Fee Task Orders because the proposed prices will not separate indirect rates or fees?

Answer:  Attachment J.8 does not allow for accurate documentation of the proposed fee.  Please use the chart detailed above as an example of the labor rate chart.  

10.  
Question:  Amendment 2, the response to question 45 states:  “The loaded hourly rate chart should include all labor, inclusive of labor for the prime and the subcontractor(s).  Rates for consultants should not be included in the hourly rate chart.”  And “Subcontractors will be billed at the rates proposed in the loaded hourly rate chart for each subcontractor.”  The response to question 83 states:  “Subcontractors are required to submit all elements of L.7 (A) Part 3.” We understand that the response to 
Question 83 requires that all subcontractors submit a separate Business Management Proposal in accordance with Section L.7(A) Part 3 of the RFP; however, are our subcontractors expected to respond to the last element which pertains to How Subcontractors were Selected?


Answer:  Subcontractors are not required to list the names and addresses of any subcontractor the offeror intends to use in 
performance of a resulting contract and include the information about the subcontract(s).   

11. Question:  We are also requesting clarification to the second response from Question 45 regarding the fact that subcontractors will be billed at the rates proposed in the loaded hourly rate chart for each subcontractor.  The Prime’s completion of J.8 will differ from the subcontractor’s J.8 due to the inclusion of G&A and fee.  Hence, will the government be awarding task orders based on the hourly rates for individuals and maximum hourly rates of the Prime Contractor only, understanding that the Prime Contractor’s prices will include those of the Subcontractors?  
Answer:  Subcontractors should submit their own labor rate charts.  Subcontractors will bill in accordance with the rates listed on their chart.  
12. There were numerous references to B.2 in the response to questions for Amendment 2; however, the proposal instructions in Section L do not require that B.2 be completed.   Although B.2 and J.8 look alike, should we be including a complete chart called B.2 in our Business Management Proposal as well as J.8 or will J.8 serve as our B-2 submission also?

Answer:   One labor rate chart from the prime and each subcontractor are required.  In the RFP, the chart on B.2 and J.8 are meant to be an example of the labor rate chart required (as stated in Section L).  
13. Clarification of Question No. 4 in Amendment No. 1, dated December 23, 2005.  
Question: Points awarded to potential contractors in the Government’s evaluation of their proposals total 185.  Is this to be normalized to 100 points or modified in some other way?

Answer:  The total points is 155 (not 185), the point total is not normalized or modified in some other way.  

14. Clarification of Question No.  61 of Amendment No. 1, dated December 23, 2005. 

Question: On page L-6, discussion on the business plan, points b and d are not clear since DOL has stated that this is an IDIQ time and material/fixed price/cost reimbursable contract type.  How can the sub provide this information other than rates since the tasks have not been identified?

Answer:  Only the Loaded Hourly Labor Rate Chart (Attachment J.8) needs to be submitted by both the prime contractor and subcontractor(s).  Subcontractors under cost reimbursement type subcontracts do not have to submit an 8555.  

15. Clarification of Question No. 76 of Amendment No. 2, dated January 13, 2006. 

Question: Does the oral presentation have to cover all 9 tasks listed in C.4?

Answer:  As stated in Section L.6 – Oral Presentation, the sole purpose of the oral presentation and question and answer session is to test an offeror’s understanding of the work that the Government will require under the prospective contract.  

Offerors should propose a hypothetical project to illustrate how the offeror would approach the types of tasks detailed in Section C.  Also, Offerors should use their experiences from previous/current projects to illustrate a contract work schedule, contract resource allocation and responsibilities of assignments. It is responsive for offerors to discuss a general approach to these elements of the breakdown of work.  The Government will not provide a sample or example of a work task.  

5. PROJECT NO.





CODE





7. ADMINISTERED BY





2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.





CODE





6. ISSUED BY





8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR





4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.





3. EFFECTIVE DATE





9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.





9B. DATED





PAGE                 OF PAGES





10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.





10B. DATED





BPA NO.





1. CONTRACT ID CODE





FACILITY CODE





CODE





  Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:





The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers





E. IMPORTANT:                       X                                





is extended,





  (a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning __________ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment of each copy of the





  offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR AC-





  KNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY





is not extended.





12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA





(REV. 10-83)





is required to sign this document and return ___________ copies to the issuing office.





is not,





A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:    (Specify authority)   THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.





15C. DATE SIGNED





B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES                                                                                





SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).





  RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made





  by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour





  and date specified.





C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:





D. OTHER





BY





Contractor                                                                                                              0





16C. DATE SIGNED





14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION





16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA





Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.





15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER





16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER





15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR





STANDARD FORM 30 





STANDARD FORM 30 





(Type or print)





(Type or print)





(Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)





(No., street, county, State and ZIP Code)





(If other than Item 6)





(Specify type of modification and authority)





(such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.)





(If required)





(If applicable)





(SEE ITEM 11)





(SEE ITEM 13)





(X)





(X)





13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,





IT  MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.





11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS





AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT





(Signature of person authorized to sign)





(Signature of Contracting Officer)





  1





  4





3





      1/23/2006











jlm





U.S. Department of Labor, ETA/OGCM





Division of Contract Services





200 Constitution Avenue, NW





Room N4655





Washington DC 20210





U.S. Department of Labor, ETA





Division of Contract Services





200 Constitution Avenue, NW





Room N4655





Washington DC 20210





To all Offerors 





DOL051RP20055





12/14/2005





X





x





             x





0

















Please see attached





KEITH A. BOND





Contracting Officer








